
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXLIX – NO. 19
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 13, 2023

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

CAMPBELL, Brenda Ann David James Ciancone (EX.) Atlantic Fusion Law Group
 (aka Brenda Anne Campbell) 208 Queen Street
Hannon Charlottetown, PE
Westworth Co., ON
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

CAVALL, Hilda Jean Brenda Leeco (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 MacKeeman 4A Riverside Drive
Belfast Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

FRASER, John Dean William Darren Fraser (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

HALUPA, Maria  Joseph Halupa (EX.) Robert McNeill 
Central Kildare 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

HENDRICKEN, Claire T. Kimberly Hendricken (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Fanning Brook 137 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

582 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

HUTCHINSON, Bernetta Anne Diane Brenda Hutchinson Perry Key Murray Law
Ellerslie-Bideford  (EX.) 36 MacKenzie Cr. 
Prince Co., PE Christopher Owen Perry (EX.) Woodstock, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

JOHNSTON, Alice Donna Darlene Joy Perreault (EX.) Key Murray Law
Summerside Sheila Kenny (EX.) 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

MacDONALD, Patricia Anne Bernadette McInnis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
North Lake   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

MacPHERSON, Josephine Della Martell (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
 Elizabeth   65 Queen Street
Belfast   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

MERKEL, Volker John Roland Merkel (EX.) Key Murray Law
Elmsdale   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

NOLAN, Mary Melinda Robert Sampson (EX.) Key Murray Law
Souris   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE   Souris, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

PETERS, Mary Eileen Steven Shayne Peters (EX.) E.W. Scott Dickieson 
 (aka Eileen Mary Peters)   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

READ, George Arlo Sutherland (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka George Embree Read) Leon Sutherland (EX.) 250 Water Street
Borden-Carleton   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  583

ROONEY, Anita Elizabeth Janice Marie Morrison (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Orwell   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

SCHURMAN, Norma Jean R. Douglas Schurman (EX.) Key Murray Law
Freetown Gordon E. Schurman (EX.) 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE Garth B. Schurman (EX.) Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

van VLYMEN, Alphons Heidi van Vlymen (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
 (aka Alphonsus Maria van Vlijmen   65 Grafton Street
 and Alphons Maria van Vlymen)   Charlotteown, PE
Souris, Kings Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

WARD, Pat Nancy Tarkka (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Patricia Faye Ward) Debbie Ward (EX.) 250 Water Street
Summerside   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

WOOD, Erland W.  Judy Wood (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Alexandra   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

FRENCH, Francis Gary Gail French (AD.) E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

MacNEILL, Margaret Leo Handregan (AD.) Leo Handregan 
 (aka Margaret Stella MacNeill)   6-19 Sunshine Meadows 
Cornwall   Cornwall, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

MARINOSYAN, Onnik Alishea Marie Marinosyan Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown  (AD.) 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

584 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

McNALLY, William Eugene Lori Doucette (AD.) Key Murray Law
Coleman Michael McNally (AD.) 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)*

DEWAR, Athol Elvin Blair Francis Dewar (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Belfast Dorothy Elaine Scott (EX.) 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE   Montague, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

GOODMAN, Reginald Donald Valerie Donna Lea  Key Murray Law
Clinton  Morell-Woolridge (EX.) 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE Edwin Arthur Woolridge (EX.) Summerside, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

HADDAD-HASHEM, Kamila John Hashem (EX.) Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

MILLAR, Marion Joyce Donna Winters (EX.) Key Murray Law
Charlottetown   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

BELL, Joyce Douglas Errison MacLeod (AD.) Cox & Plamer
 (aka Joyce Rosenna Bell)   250 Water Street
Summerside   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

MacDONALD, Lloyd Arthur Tracy MacKinnon (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Forest Hill   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
May 6, 2023 (18 – 31)

KANE, Jon Bruce Michael Wade Busby (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Covehead   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  585

LANDRY, Janice Margaret Donna Lea Sawler (EX.) HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MacARTHUR, Francine Douglas MacArthur (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Francine Marie MacArthur)   250 Water Street
Richmond   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MacDONALD, Frances Doreen Clare MacDonald (EX.) Key Murray Law
Belfast   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE   Souris, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MAHAR, James “John” Christopher Donald Phillips Key Murray Law
 (aka John James Mahar)  (EX.) 36 MacKenzie Drive
Brae   Woodstock, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MATHESON, Deborah Ann Juvenal Norman G. Dizon (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Deborah Matheson)   250 Water Street
Milton   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

McTAGUE, Charles B.  Charles A. McTague (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Saint John Christopher J. McTague (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
New Brunswick Bruno Del Bel (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

NOY, W. Ralph Brenton C. Noy (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

PINEAU, Marjorie Marie Elizabeth Martin-Hiel (EX.) Key Murray Law
Charlottetown   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

586 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

RICHARD, Gloria Hannah Marjorie Pound (EX.) Marjorie Pound
Toronto   6454 Elston Loop NW
York Co., ON   Edmonton, AB
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

SCHURMAN, Thomas Ellsworth Joseph Ellsworth Waite (EX.) Robert McNeill
 Waite   251 Water Street
Summerside   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

SHERRY, William Hagen Steven G. Sherry Key Murray Law
Summerside   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

STEVENSON, David Harvey David Darren Stevenson E.W. Scott Dickieson 
New Glasgow Elbert Christopher Stevenson  10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE Lorna Beatrix Stevenson-Gallant Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)  (EX.) (3 Executors)

MATHESON, Donald Neil Juvenal Norman G. Dizon (AD.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Donald N. Matheson)   250 Water Street
Milton   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

MATHESON, Mabel Juvenal Norman G. Dizon (AD.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Mabel G. Matheson)   250 Water Street
Milton   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

THIBEAULT, Eugene Francis Marcel Thibeault (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Montague   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
April 29, 2023 (17 – 30)

BURGOYNE, Ellis Russell John William Burgoyne (EX.) Key Murray Law
Graham’s Road   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  587

COMPTON, Blair Arthur Shelley Compton (EX.) Cox & Palmer
St. Eleanors   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

CORBETT, Frances Marie Paula MacKey (EX.) HBC Law Corporation
 (aka France M. Corbett) Jean Galvin (EX.) 25 Queen Street
Somerville, Middlesex County   Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, U.S.A.
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

FERGUSON, Douglas Victor David Ferguson (EX.) Key Murray Law
O’Leary Garth Ferguson (EX.) 36 MacKenzie Crescent
Prince Co., PE   Woodstock, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

HALMAN, Elizabeth Lourentia Bethany Halman (EX.) Bethany Halman 
Glenfinnan Martin Halman (EX.) 3 Centennial Drive, Box 788
Queens Co., PE   Cornwall, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

HAWBOLT, Edgar Gillis  Edith Hawbolt (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
Morell   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

JOHNSTON, Dale Nancy Johnston (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Dale Wesley Johnston)   347 Church Street
North York   Alberton, PE
Toronto, ON
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

LIVINGSTONE, Kathleen E.  Katheryn Ann Livingstone-Devine Stewart McKelvey
 (aka Kathleen Elizabeth Livingstone)  (EX.) 65 Grafton Street
Winsloe   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

MILLS, Pauline Gayle Greg Mills (EX.) Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown Terry Mills (EX.) 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

588 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

PETER, Gwenthe Robbie Colin Peter (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
Murray Harbour   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

SMITH, Samuel Brenton Mary Anna Chaisson (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Breadalbane   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

WRIGLEY, David Stanley Shelley Dawne Ranson (EX.) Key Murray Law
 (aka David Wrigley and Dave Wrigley) Kenneth Philip Wrigley (EX.) 80 Grafton Street
Blairmore, Alberta   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

CAMERON, Ellsworth Wayne Eleanor Anna Cameron (AD.) Key Murray Law
Charlottetown   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

CAMPBELL, Donna Adele Karen Adele Campbell (AD.) Karen A. Campbell
Montague   1544 Peters Road, Rte 324
Kings Co., PE   Alma, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

GILLIS, Daniel J.  Mary E. Lang (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Philadelphia   97 Queen Street
Pennsylvania, U.S.A.   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

HAGEN, Frederick James, Sr. Mary Theresa Hagen (AD.) Campbell Lea
Salem, Massachusetts   65 Water Street
U.S.A.   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

THOMPSON, Carol Patricia Ellison (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside   4A Riverside Drive
Prince Co., PE   Montague, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  589

ZAKEM, Bruce Francis Albert John Zakem (AD.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2023 (16 – 29)

BUNGERT, Heinz Anneliese Bungert (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel 
Pinette   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

CLARK, Ronald Earle Marlene Clark (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Kensington   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

JEWELL, Allison Morris Morris Earl Jewell (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Shirley Alice Campbell (EX.) 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

WELSH, Avis Yvonne Jennifer Dawn Welsh (EX.) Birt & MacNeill
Eldon   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

WHITEWAY, Ruth Florence Sheila Jane Rowledge (EX.) HBC Law Corporation
 (aka Florence Ruth Whiteway) Nancy Lee Taylor (EX.) 25 Queen Street
Charlottetown   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 15, 2023 (15 – 28)

FISHER, Barbara Barbara Joan Kirk (EX.) Birt & MacNeill
Charlottetown William David Fisher (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Ronald Charles Fisher (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2023 (14 – 27)

HARDY, Cora Anna Pamela Gamester (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Alberton Gary Eldon Hardy (EX.) 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE   Alberton, PE
April 8, 2023 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

590 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

MacDONALD, Monica Anne Elizabeth Mona Murphy (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
 (aka Anna Monica MacDonald Katherine Brenda Luckett (EX.) 65 Queen Street
 and Mona Anna MacDonald)   Charlottetown, PE
Ottawa, Ontario
April 8, 2023 (14 – 27)

STEVENSON, George W.  David C. Stevenson (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown Tony Hansen (EX.) 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2023 (14 – 27)

ROSE, Edgar Mark Sheila Dianne Rose (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Souris West   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
April 8, 2023 (14 – 27)

THEURER, Heidi Jean Scott R. Theurer (AD.) Key Murray Law
Naples   36 MacKenzie Drive
Florida, USA   Woodstock, PE
April 8, 2023 (14 – 27)

ARMEN, Garbis Gary Haig Kim Armen (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
North Vancouver Aram Leo Gregory Armen (EX.) 97 Queen Street
British Columbia   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

BELL, Neil Wayne Thomas James Matheson (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Wayne Bell) William James Bell (EX.) 4A Riverside Drive
Belle River   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

CARRIER, Lorne Andre Carole Carrier (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Belfast   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

COOK, Bonnie Florence Donna Cook Kubicki (EX.) Lecky Law
Port Washington, New York   55 Fitzroy Street
U.S.A   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  591

ENMAN, Shirley Joel Enman (EX.) McCabe Law 
 (aka Shirley Glenn Enman)   193 Arnett Street
Kensington   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTONE, Mary Elizabeth Julie Rosemary Johnstone (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
 Patricia   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

MacDONALD, Lloyd S.  Patricia Jayne Jenkins (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford Barbara Ann MacQuarrie (EX.) 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

MacLEAN, Gordon Brent Thane Ford (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Mount Herbert   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

RICHARDS, Glen Percy June Delite Richards (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
High Bank   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

RICHARDS, Randall Roy Deborah (Debbie) Kathleen  Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague  Richards (EX.) 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

ROGERSON, Keith MacKay Barbara Clement (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

WEDGE, Phyllis Annette Basil John Irving (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Donaldston   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

592 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

BEGISHOLLI, Lumart Bahrije Begisholli (AD.) Robert McNeill
Charlottetown   251 Water Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

MANSOUR, Alan Eldin Omnia Farouk Abdelwahab Omnia Farouk Abdelwahab
 Abdelazim Ibrahim  (AD.) 2111 Montreal Road, Apt. 89
Charlottetown   Ottawa, ON 
Queens Co., PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

PRESLEY, Cory Joel Wonnacott (AD.) E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown Public Trustee for P.E.I. 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

WORTH, David Glenwood Karen Brothers (AD.) Cox & Palmer 
Murray River   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
April 1, 2023 (13 – 26)

CLARK, Susann Joan Peter D. Clark (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

CUMMINGS, J. Allister John Allister Cummings (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
 (aka John Allister Cummings)   65 Queen Street
Milton Station   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

DICKIESON, Blois Wendy Abdallah (EX.) E.W. Scott Dickieson 
 (aka Blois Garland Dickieson) Douglas Dickieson (EX.) 10 Pownal Street
New Glasgow   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

FERGUSON, Margaret Catherine Janie Kelly (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Breadalbane   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  593

KENT, Walter Harold Ivy Veda Gaudet (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Clinton   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

MacINNIS, John Malcolm Donald MacLennan (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River Katherine Marie MacInnis (EX.) 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

MacKENDRICK, James Glendon Cindy MacKendrick (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Campbellton   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE   Alberton, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

MacKENZIE, Mildred Joan Michael King (EX.) Peter C. Ghiz
Charlottetown   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

SAVOIE, Margaret Leona Lynette MacIsaac (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Leona Margaret Savoie)   4A Riverside Drive
Souris    Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

TREDENICK, John Wesley Trudy Ann Tredenick (EX.) Key Murray Law
Langley   494 Granville Street
British Columbia   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

WHITE, Claire Donalda Douglas Errol White (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
Charlottetown   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE   Montague, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

McINTOSH, James Norman Margaret C. Ching (AD.) Key Murray Law
Souris   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE   Souris, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

594 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

McINTOSH, Mary Laura Margaret C. Ching (AD.) Key Murray Law
Souris   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE   Souris, PE
March 25, 2023 (12 – 25)

CONWAY, Alan Michael Tracy Adelaine Conway (EX.) Key Murray Law
Summerside Linda Ann Somers (EX.) 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

JENKINS, Myrna Sadie Ann Harvey Jenkins (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Ann LaFrance (EX.) 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

LAVERS, Marion Catherine Lori Ann MacDonald (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Marion Lavers) Michael MacDonald (EX.) 4A Riverside Drive
Georgetown   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MacDONALD, Mary Flora Sarah MacDonald (EX.) Campbell Lea
Souris   65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MacPHEE, Lora Ann Mary Elizabeth MacPherson Stewart McKelvey
Murray Harbour  (EX.) 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MacRAE, Gladys Janie Lea Reginald MacRae (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MATZA, Steven M.  Scott A. Matza (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Port St. Lucia   65 Queen Street
Florida, USA   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  595

STEELE, James Louis Pamela Condon (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
Gaspereaux   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

VATCHER, Ebba Ruth Eunice Howard Alexander Bruce Vatcher Campbell Lea
 (aka Eunice Ebba Ruth Vatcher)  (EX.) 65 Water Street 
St. John’s Linda Susan Vatcher (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
N.F.L.D.
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

VISSER, Roeloffina Pieter (Peter) Visser (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

BUOTE, Florence Elizabeth Della Sweet (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Tignish   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE   Alberton, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

GALLANT, Leah Mary Nancy Ann Munroe (AD.) Robert MacNeill
Charlottetown   251 Water Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

HARPER, Wendell Frederick Ryan Harper (AD.) Carla L.Kelly 
St. Catharines Paul Harper (AD.) 100 School Street
Ontario   Tignish, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

KNOCKWOOD, Tyler Robert Laura MacArthur (AD.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

MADSEN, Margaret Ruth Arnold Madsen (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

596 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

WHITLOCK, Wendell William Lillian MacDonald (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2023 (11 – 24)

DYMENT, John Milton Jenifer Elenor Rita Dyment (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
 (aka John Dyment)   65 Queen Street
Summerside   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 11, 2023 (10 – 23)

O’HANLEY, Kenneth Joseph Donna Koughan (EX.) Key Murray Law
Souris   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE   Souris, PE
March 11, 2023 (10 – 23)

ROBERTS, John Joseph Mary Beth MacDougall (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Glenn Joseph Roberts (EX.) 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 11, 2023 (10 – 23)

CROZIER, George Eric Theo Alexandra Teed (AD.) Alexandra Teed
Summerside   935 Brookside Road
Prince Co., PE   Upper Brookside, N.S.
March 11, 2023 (10 – 23)

ARSENAULT, Agno John Karen Leah Steeves (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Havelock Ronald W. Arsenault (EX.) 97 Queen Street
New Brunswick   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

ARSENAULT, Albin Joseph Cecile Arsenault (EX.) Key Murray Law
Summerside   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

CUDMORE, Evelyn Louise S. Diane Boyle (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  597

GALLANT, Georgina Margaret Todd Gallant (EX.) Cox & Palmer
O’Leary Pamela Gallant (EX.) 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE   Alberton, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

GARDNER, Lorraine Cynthia MacRae (EX.) Birt & MacNeill 
Charlottetown   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

HOWLETT, Mark John Franklin Perry (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
West St. Peters   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

LANDRIGAN, Joseph G. Mary Ellen Landrigan (EX.) Key Murray Law
Charlottetown   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

MacEACHERN, Elizabeth Jean  Kenneth MacEachern (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
 (Sally)    4A Riverside Drive
Cardross   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

MAHAR, Emile V.  Donna A. Myers (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Emile Vincent Mahar)   97 Queen Street
Sturgeon   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

REDMOND, Gary Michael Heather Wood (EX.) Peter C. Ghiz Law
Mermaid   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

BURKE, Penelope Joel Wonnacott, Public Trustee E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown  for P.E.I. (AD.) 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

598 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

LONGAPHEE, Merlin Churchill Joel Wonnacott, Public Trustee  E.W. Scott Dickieson 
Charlottetown  for P.E.I. (AD.) 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2023 (9 – 22)

BELL, Thelma Leona Thomas James Matheson (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Thelma Bell) William James Bell (EX.) 4A Riverside Drive
Belle River   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

CAMPION, Margaret Leah Dennis Andrew Campion (EX.) Cox & Palmer 
Montague Beth MacLean-Campion (EX.) 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co. PE   Montague, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

DOUCETTE, Edward Joseph Anna Doucette (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Patricia Gallant (EX.) 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

DUNN, Rita Mary Elizabeth Anne MacDonald (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside Paula Bernadine Clark (EX.) 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

JOHNSTONE, Arthur P.  Ruth Johnston (EX.) Key Murray Law
Charlottetown David Elmer Johnstone (EX.) 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE 
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

MacGREGOR, Laura B.  William Vincent Grant (EX.) William V. Grant
Charlottetown    5 Harley Street, Apt 301
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

MacLEOD, David Matthew Crystal Dawn Burrows (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Murray River   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  599

MINER, Burton Clyde Christopher Neil Miner (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

ROSS, Walter (Wally) George Sharon Dawn Smith Ross (EX.) Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

SKERRY, Alfred William Cecil Jason Alfred Skerry (EX.) Key Murray Law
North Enmore Jodi Bridges (EX.) 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

TOOMBS, Doris (Dot) Jane David William Toombs (EX.) E.W. Scott Dickieson
Stratford Sara Jayne Toombs (EX.) 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

TWEEDY, John Oliver Alison Mary Tweedy (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Hamilton Margaret Anne Masek (EX.) 141 Kent Street
Ontario   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

MacDONALD, Michael John Donald MacDonald (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Georgetown   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

MacLEOD, Sheila Arlene Crystal Dawn Burrows (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Murray River   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 25, 2023 (8 – 21)

BRODERSEN, Claus Flemming Erik Muncaster Brodersen (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
New Haven Peter Muncaster Brodersen (EX.) 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

600 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

BURNETT, George Donald Niall Gordon Burnett (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

CAMPBELL, Donald Bruce Jason Wilbert Keir Campbell Cox & Palmer
Park Corner  (EX.) 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

CARTER, Reta Esther Jayde Carter (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Rita Esther Carter)   4A Riverside Drive
Souris   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

HANSON, David William Donna Marilyn Myers (EX.) Key Murray Law
Pownal   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE   Summerside, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

LOWE, Waldo Horace “Bud”  Natalie Dale Lowe (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Murray River   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

MacDONALD, Alice (aka Alice Judy Volpato (EX.) DeRubeis, Chetcuti LLP
 Cathrine MacDonald)   4 Hughson Street South
Hamilton   Hamilton, ON
Ontario
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

MacKAY, Earl H.  Brian Graham (EX.) Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

MacLURE, Sterling Bradford Gaylene Louise Beck (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
 (aka Sterling John Bradford MacLure)   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  601

MIDDLETON, Robert James Royal Trust Corporation of HBC Law Corporation
Belfast  Canada (EX.) 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

MOL, Anna G.  David Mol (EX.) HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown Leonard Mol (EX.) 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE Calvin Mol (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20) Robin Mol (EX.)

NICHOLSON, Kathryn Isobel Amanda Lukianchuk (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Brudenell   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

RAMSAY, Elizabeth J.  Amy Ramsay (EX.) McCabe Law
 (aka Elizabeth Joan Ramsay)   193 Arnett Avenue 
Kensington   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

ROBINSON, L. Edith A. Neil Robinson (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

WORTH, Daniel Windsor Karen Brothers (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Murray River   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

ALLEN, Everett Fredrick Phillip Gordon Allen (AD.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown Mary Joy Jenkins (AD.) 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

FALCON, Gordon Louis  Donna Falcon (AD.) Key Murray Law
Warman   494 Granville Street
Saskatchewan    Summerside, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

602 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

MacDONALD, Lawrence Gerard Terry MacDonald (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Forest Hill   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE   Montague, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

ROWE, Paul Edward Edmond Albert Rowe (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Halifax   65 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

WEDLOCK, Christopher Edward Tanya B. Wedlock (AD.) Cox & Palmer 
New Glasgow   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

WILSON, John Archibald Elaine Burrows (AD.) Cox & Palmer 
 Campbell   250 Water Street
Summerside   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 18, 2023 (7 – 20)

COLLINGS, Catherine John D. Collings (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Montague   137 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

GALLANT, Edward J.  Norman Arsenault (EX.) Cox & Palmer
 (aka Edward Joseph Gallant)   250 Water Street
Wellington   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

GALLANT, Harvey C.  Louis Gallant (EX.) E.W. Scott Dickieson
 (aka Harvey Clarence Gallant) Reginald A. Doucette (EX.) 10 Pownal Street
North Rustico, Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

HAMMILL, Margaret Suzanne  Mary Marlene Hammill (EX.) Mary Marlene Nicholson
 (Peggy)    10 Doyle Court 
Lower Freetown   Bedford, N.S.
Prince Co., PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  603

HENNESSEY, Linda Marie Nicholas Currie (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Daniel Currie (EX.) 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

LeBLANC, James Thomas Duane MacEwen (EX.) McCabe Law
 (aka Thomas James LeBlanc)   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

LIVINGSTON, Wendell Paul Jessica Livingston (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Stratford Jeremy Livingston (EX.) 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE Helen (Livingston) MacNeil Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)  (EX.)

MORRISON, Angus Cornelius Clarence Morrison (EX.) Lecky Law 
Eldon    55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

PAQUET, Robert Daniel Rose Marie MacDonald (EX.) Key Murray Law
Souris   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE   Souris, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

PHILLIPS, Donald “Allen”  David Allen Phillips (EX.) Key Murray Law
Summerside   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE   Summerside, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

ROSS, Pearl Heber Ross (EX.) Key Murray Law
 (aka K. Pearle Ross)   106 Main Street
Cardigan   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

STEWART, Kevin Paul Myrtle F. Stewart (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Dunstaffnage   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE   Charlottetown, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

 Estate of: Personal Representative: 
 Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       
 the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

604 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

A’HEARN, John Fitzgerald Nicholas A’Hearn (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Elmsdale   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE   Alberton, PE
February 11, 2023 (6 – 19)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  605

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 2, 2023.

EC2023-332

LONG-TERM CARE SUBSIDIZATION ACT
CATEGORIES AND RATES OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

(APPROVED)

Under authority of subsection 5(1) of the Long-Term Care Subsidization Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-16.1, 
Council established the following categories and rates of financial assistance:

 Category Rate Effective Date

Accommodation $ 94.03/day April 1, 2020
 $ 97.14/day April 1, 2021
 $ 105.78/day April 1, 2022

Basic Health Care Service $ 113.12/day April 1, 2020
 $ 116.85/day April 1, 2021
 $ 138.18/day April 1, 2022

Designated Safety Bed $ 25.50/day April 1, 2020
 $ 26.34/day April 1, 2021
 $ 31.13/day April 1, 2022

EC2023-333

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council appointed 
Kaily Ellsworth of Elmsdale, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, as Justice of the Peace in and for the 
Province of Prince Edward Island for a term of two (2) years, effective May 2, 2023. 

Further, Council ordered that should Ms. Ellsworth cease to be employed by the Province of Prince Edward 
Island in her present capacity in the Department of Justice and Public Safety, her appointment as Justice of 
the Peace shall terminate coincident with the date the employment terminates. 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

606 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

EC2023-334

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
AND

VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACT
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT AND DESIGNATION

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council appointed 
the following person as a justice of the peace and designated him pursuant to section 14 of the Victims of 
Family Violence Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. V-3.2 as a justice of the peace to hear and determine applica-
tions within the Province of Prince Edward Island:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

John A. McMillan, K.C. May 2, 2023
 To
 May 2, 2028

Signed,

Daniel M. Campbell
Clerk of the Executive Council 

and Secretary to Cabinet
19



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  607

Public Notice

NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE QUIETING OF TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that an application has been made to the Supreme Court of the Province of 
Prince Edward Island on behalf of Sterling Alfred Enman and Dora Helen Enman to have the title judi-
cially investigated and the validity thereof ascertained and to have Sterling Alfred Enman and Dora Helen 
Enman declared to be the absolute owners, in fee simple, of the lands and premises located in Enmore, 
Lot or Township No. 10, Prince County, PEI, being identified as Parcel Number 23325.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no claim to the said lands adverse to that of Sterling 
Alfred Enman and Dora Helen Enman is filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this publication, a 
certificate of title certifying that Sterling Alfred Enman and Dora Helen Enman are the owners in fee 
simple of the said lands may be granted pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. Q-2.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that additional information, including a legal description of the 
lands in question, is available upon request at the Law Offices of Matthew B. MacFarlane at Key Murray 
Law, Summerside. For contact information, see below.

MATTHEW B. MACFARLANE
Key Murray Law
Lawyers/Avocats
494 Granville St
PO Box 1570
Summerside PE  C1N 4K4
Telephone: (902) 436-4851
Facsimile: (902) 436-5063

19



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

608 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

Name: SELLOFFVACATIONS
Owner: Sunwing Travel Group Inc.
 27 Fasken Drive 
 Toronto, ON  M9W 1K6
Registration Date: May 04, 2023

Name: SUMMER KITCHEN RESTAURANT
Owner: AKL (P.E.I.) Development Inc.
 121 Primrose Dr 
 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date: May 05, 2023
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act, the following companies 
have been revived:

Name: THE O’LEARY ATHLETIC 
 ASSOCIATION INC.
Effective Date: May 01, 2023
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name: 103066 P.E.I. INC.
 15 Eli Crt
 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2L4
Incorporation Date: May 05, 2023

Name: 103075 P.E.I. INC.
 3754 New Harmony Rd - Rte 303
 Chepstow, PE  C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date: May 05, 2023

Name: 2ND FIRST STEPS TRUCKING INC.
 6738 Rte 14
 Cape Wolfe, PE  C0B 1E0
Incorporation Date: May 05, 2023

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

 
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

L. CUDMORE HOLDING COMPANY INC.
MACAULAY CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
MACAULAY CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation: May 01, 2023

102117 P.E.I. INC.
102990 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating Companies
102117 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation: May 01, 2023
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name: SELLOFFVACATIONS.COM
Owner: Sunwing Travel Group Inc.
 27 Fasken Drive 
 Toronto, ON  M9W 1K6
Registration Date: May 04, 2023

Name: VACATION EXPRESS
Owner: Sunwing Travel Group Inc.
 27 Fasken Drive 
 Toronto, ON  M9W 1K6
Registration Date: May 04, 2023

Name: VACATION EXPRESS CANADA
Owner: Sunwing Travel Group Inc.
 27 Fasken Drive 
 Toronto, ON  M9W 1K6
Registration Date: May 04, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  609

Name: SECURED BACKGROUND 
 SERVICES LTD.
 22 Sunshine Pk
 Summerside, PE  C1N 5K2
Incorporation Date: May 06, 2023

Name: SOARING GYRFALCON 
 INVESTMENT INC.
 36 East River Dr
 Stratford, PE  C1B 2E4
Incorporation Date: May 04, 2023
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING  
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name: PEI PARKINSON ASSOCIATION 
 INC.
 81 Prince St
 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4R3
Incorporation Date: May 03, 2023
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name: C&J MAINTENANCE
Owner: Jeffrey Lea Wood
 20975 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
 Tryon, PE  C0B 1A0
Registration Date: May 02, 2023

Name: HICKEN’S DETAIL SHOP
Owner: Jason B Hicken
 125 Lloyd Westaway Rd
 Albion, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date: May 01, 2023

Name: CASA ENTERPRISES INC.
 455 Queen St
 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4G4
Incorporation Date: May 05, 2023

Name: CHUBBY BEAR COTTAGE 
 LIMITED
 36 East River Dr
 Stratford, PE  C1B 2E4
Incorporation Date: May 05, 2023

Name: COPPER COAST HEALTH INC.
 18706 Rte 12
 St Felix, PE  C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date: May 03, 2023

Name: FINISHSCAPING CONSTRUCTION 
 LTD.
 65 Water St
 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date: May 04, 2023

Name: HOUSE CALLS GENERAL 
 CONTRACTING INC.
 96 Kelly Dr
 Miscouche, PE  C0B 1T0
Incorporation Date: May 08, 2023

Name: KUN NAILS & SPA INC.
 17 Lori-Dale Av
 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1P2
Incorporation Date: May 05, 2023

Name: LECLAIR ELECTRIC (2023) LTD.
 86 Ferry Rd
 Cascumpec, PE  C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date: May 02, 2023

Name: N&M DIGITAL MARKETING 
 POWER INCORPORATED
 490 Queen St
 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8R9
Incorporation Date: May 03, 2023

Name: NAUTICAL SHORES PROPERTY 
 MANAGEMENT LIMITED
 90 Moore Dr
 Murray River, PE  C0A 1W0
Incorporation Date: May 05, 2023

Name: RED FOX ELECTRIC INC.
 106 North Dr
 Summerside, PE  C1N 4G1
Incorporation Date: May 08, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

610 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

Name: TEASY BEVERAGE CO.
Owner: Labatt Brewing Company Limited/ 
 La Brasserie Labatt Limitee
 207 Queens Quay West, Suite 299
 Toronto, ON  M5J 1A7
Registration Date: May 02, 2023

Name: THE OLDE MANSE B&B
Owner: Chris Alexander Robinson
 8537 Cavendish Rd - Rte 6
 Cavendish, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date: May 02, 2023

Name: SUMMERSIDE LANDSCAPING & 
 PROPERTY SERVICES
Owner: 103053 P.E.I. Inc.
 201 Water St, New Life Centre
 Summerside, PE  C1N 1B4
Registration Date: May 03, 2023

Name: BRIGHT BOUTIQUE DENTAL 
 HYGIENE
Owner: Betty-Lynn Mugridge
 69 Locke Shore Rd
 Sherbrooke, PE  C1N 4J8
Registration Date: May 03, 2023

Name: EAST COAST DREAMSCAPES 
 LANDSCAPE AND DESIGN
Owner: Shelby Lane Wellwood-Sawatzky
 2043 Rte 112
 Bedeque, PE  C0B 1C0
Registration Date: May 03, 2023

Name: BWR OYSTERS
Owner: Blair W Rayner
 632 O’Rourke Rd - Rte 162
 Central Kildare, PE  C0B 2B0
Registration Date: May 03, 2023

Name: LABOR SOURCE CANADA
Owner: KY Home Solutions Inc.
 13 Stratford Rd
 PO Box 24032
 Stratford, PE  C1B 2V5
Registration Date: May 04, 2023

Name: REVCO
Owner: Revco Powersports Inc.
 333 Bay Street, Suite 2400
 Toronto, ON  M5H 2T6
Registration Date: May 04, 2023

Name: LORI’S COUNTRY LANE AIR BNB
Owner: Lori MacDonald
 633 48 Rd - Rte 5
 Mount Albion, PE  C1B 3K3
Registration Date: May 01, 2023

Name: WRIGHTMOVIES STUDIOS
Owner: William James Wright
 20 Shirley St
 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0X8
Registration Date: May 02, 2023

Name: THE NAIL BAR - BAILEY 
 CLEMENTS
Owner: Bailey Elizabeth Clements
 903 Line Rd - Rte 317
 Milltown Cross, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date: May 02, 2023

Name: LINDE SERVICES
Owner: Linde Canada Inc.
 5015 Spectrum Way, Suite 500
 Mississauga, ON  L4W 0E4
Registration Date: May 02, 2023

Name: CLORY FISHING ENTERPRISES
Owner: 102843 P.E.I. Inc.
 594 Kayes Rd - Rte 343, Box 66
 Georgetown Royalty, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date: May 02, 2023

Name: COLLAB BEVERAGE CO.
Owner: RTD Canada Inc.
 465 Fraser View Place
 Delta, BC  V3M 6H4
Registration Date: May 02, 2023

Name: ECL BEVERAGE CO.
Owner: RTD Canada Inc.
 465 Fraser View Place
 Delta, BC  V3M 6H4
Registration Date: May 02, 2023

Name: COLLAB BREWS CO.
Owner: Labatt Brewing Company Limited/ 
 La Brasserie Labatt Limitee
 207 Queens Quay West, Suite 299
 Toronto, ON  M5J 1A7
Registration Date: May 02, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  611

Name: WUUMBAA EDUCATION AGENCY
Owner: Ujunwa S Aja-Onu
 13 Southway Cr
 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2K6
Registration Date: May 06, 2023

Name: WEST PRINCE BRAZILIAN JIU 
 JITSU
Owner: Naomi Lynde
 435 Main St
 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Registration Date: May 07, 2023

Name: TOOLE PEET INSURANCE 
 SERVICES
Owner: Toole, Peet & Co. Limited
 10220 103 Avenue NW
 2500 Stantec Tower
 Edmonton, AB  T5J 0K4
Registration Date: May 08, 2023

Name: SUMMERSIDE SELF STORAGE
Owner: Ron MacGillivray Holdings Ltd.
 76 Harvard St
 Summerside, PE  C1N 1P5
Registration Date: May 08, 2023
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE 
BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS

Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.54.1(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the 
following business name registrations filed un-
der the Partnership Act have expired. It is the 
intention of the Director of Consumer, Corpo-
rate and Insurance Services to remove these 
business name registrations on the expiration 
of ninety days after publication of this notice if 
said business name registrations have not been 
renewed. Please see the end of this list for in-
formation on filing a renewal. 

Business Name

Apex Solutions
Barbara’s General Store
Cecil Pauley Paving
Down East Motorsports
Milestones Early Childhood Development 
 Centre
Milestones Early Years Centre

Name: REVCO.CA
Owner: Revco Powersports Inc.
 333 Bay Street, Suite 2400
 Toronto, ON  M5H 2T6
Registration Date: May 04, 2023

Name: TRAXION
Owner: Revco Powersports Inc.
 333 Bay Street, Suite 2400
 Toronto, ON  M5H 2T6
Registration Date: May 04, 2023

Name: TRAXION OFF-ROAD
Owner: Revco Powersports Inc.
 333 Bay Street, Suite 2400
 Toronto, ON  M5H 2T6
Registration Date: May 04, 2023

Name: THE BARBER’S IN! @ CHESTER’S 
 BARBER SHOP
Owner: Rose Butler
 138 Cambridge Rd - Rte 17A
 Cambridge, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date: May 05, 2023

Name: EQUITABLE
Owner: The Equitable Life Insurance Company 
 of Canada
 One Westmount Road N
 Waterloo, ON  N2J 4C7
Registration Date: May 05, 2023

Name: CAROL GABANNA COACHING
Owner: Carol Gabanna
 100 East River Dr
 Stratford, PE  C1B 2E1
Registration Date: May 05, 2023

Name: CAHILL LANE COTTAGES
Owner: Christopher D Cahill
 706 Rte 2
 Souris West, PE  C0A 2B0
Owner: Paul B MacNeill
 3684 Rte 3
 Summerville, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date: May 05, 2023

Name: HAMPTON HILL MOTORS
Owner: Eric McGuirk
 30 Myers Rd
 Hampton, PE  C0A 1J0
Registration Date: May 06, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

612 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIX – NO. 19

May 13, 2023

APPOINTMENTS
Provincial Court Act
Justice of the Peace
 Ellsworth, Kaily .........................................605

Provincial Court Act and
Victims of Family Violence Act
Justice of the Peace
 McMillan, John A., K.C.  ...........................606

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
102117 P.E.I. Inc.  ........................................608
102990 P.E.I. Inc.  ........................................608
L. Cudmore Holding Company Inc.  ...........608
MacAulay Capital Holdings Ltd.  ................608

Incorporations
103066 P.E.I. Inc.  ........................................608
103075 P.E.I. Inc.  ........................................608
2nd First Steps Trucking Inc.  ......................608
Casa Enterprises Inc.  ...................................609
Chubby Bear Cottage Limited .....................609
Copper Coast Health Inc.  ............................609
Finishscaping Construction Ltd.  .................609
House Calls General Contracting Inc.  ........609
Kun Nails & Spa Inc.  ..................................609
LeClair Electric (2023) Ltd.  ........................609
N&M Digital Marketing Power 
 Incorporated ...........................................609
Nautical Shores Property Management 
 Limited...................................................609
Red Fox Electric Inc.  ..................................609
Secured Background Services Ltd.  .............609
Soaring Gyrfalcon Investment Inc.  .............609

COMPANIES ACT
Granting Letters Patent
PEI Parkinson Association Inc.  ...................609

Revived Companies
O’Leary Athletic Association Inc., The .......608

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
French, Francis Gary ....................................583
MacNeill, Margaret ......................................583
Marinosyan, Onnik ......................................583
McNally, William Eugene ............................584

Milestones School Age Centre
Milestones School Age Centre 2.0
Stewarts DKI
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: MacDougall, Kyle Alexander
Present Name: Sylvie, Kya

Date: May 08, 2023

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: Curtis, Madison Clair
Present Name: Kelly, Madison Clair

Date: May 8, 2023

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1988, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name: Curtis, Olivia Lee
Present Name: Kelly, Olivia Lee

Date: May 8, 2023

Steven D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

19



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE  613

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.

Summer Kitchen Restaurant ........................608
Vacation Express ..........................................608
Vacation Express Canada .............................608

Intention to Remove Business Name 
 Registrations.........................................611

Registrations
Barber’s In! @ Chester’s Barber 
 Shop, The ...............................................611
Bright Boutique Dental Hygiene .................610
BWR Oysters ...............................................610
C&J Maintenance .........................................609
Cahill Lane Cottages ....................................611
Carol Gabanna Coaching .............................611
Clory Fishing Enterprises ............................610
Collab Beverage Co.  ...................................610
Collab Brews Co.  ........................................610
East Coast Dreamscapes Landscape and 
 Design ....................................................610
ECL Beverage Co.  ......................................610
Equitable ......................................................611
Hampton Hill Motors ...................................611
Hicken’s Detail Shop ...................................609
Labor Source Canada ...................................610
Linde Services ..............................................610
Lori’s Country Lane Air BNB ......................610
Nail Bar - Bailey Clements, The ..................610
Olde Manse B&B, The.................................610
Revco ...........................................................610
Revco.ca .......................................................611
Summerside Landscaping & Property 
 Services ..................................................610
Summerside Self Storage .............................611
Teasy Beverage Co. .....................................610
Toole Peet Insurance Services......................611
Traxion .........................................................611
Traxion Off-Road .........................................611
West Prince Brazilian Jiu Jitsu .....................611
Wrightmovies Studios ..................................610
Wuumbaa Education Agency .......................611

Executors’ Notices
Campbell, Brenda Ann .................................581
Cavall, Hilda Jean MacKeeman ...................581
Fraser, John Dean .........................................581
Halupa, Maria ..............................................581
Hendricken, Claire T.  ..................................581
Hutchinson, Bernetta Anne ..........................582
Johnston, Alice Donna .................................582
MacDonald, Patricia Anne ...........................582
MacPherson, Josephine Elizabeth ................582
Merkel, Volker John .....................................582
Nolan, Mary Melinda ...................................582
Peters, Mary Eileen ......................................582
Read, George ................................................582
Rooney, Anita Elizabeth ...............................583
Schurman, Norma Jean ................................583
van Vlymen, Alphons ...................................583
Ward, Pat ......................................................583
Wood, Erland W.  .........................................583

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Curtis, Madison Clair ...................................612
Curtis, Olivia Lee .........................................612
Kelly, Madison Clair ....................................612
Kelly, Olivia Lee ..........................................612
MacDougall, Kyle Alexander ......................612
Sylvie, Kya ...................................................612

Quieting Titles Act
Property of
 Enman, Dora Helen ....................................607
 Enman, Sterling Alfred ...............................607

ORDER
Long-term Care Subsidization Act
Categories and Rates of Financial 
 Assistance ..............................................605

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Selloffvacations ............................................608
Selloffvacations.com ....................................608



May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 109 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

EC2023-317 

 

DRUG COST ASSISTANCE ACT 

DRUG COST ASSISTANCE PROGRAM REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 2, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to section 21 of the Drug Cost Assistance Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. D-

14.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Clause 1(h) of the Drug Cost Assistance Act Drug Cost Assistance 
Program Regulations (EC367/14) is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

(h) “spouse” means an individual who, in respect of another person, 

(i) is married to the other person, 

(ii) has entered into a marriage with the other person that is 
voidable or void, or 

(iii) is not married to the other person but is cohabiting with 
the other person in a conjugal relationship. 

2. Section 5 of the regulations is amended  

(a) in subsection (1), by the deletion of the words “subsection (2) 
or (3),” and the substitution of the words “subsection (2), (3) or 
(4),”; and 

(b) by the addition of the following after subsection (3): 

Exception 

(4) Notwithstanding subsections (2) and (3), where the benefit dispensed is a 
benefit designated in the formulary for which a co-payment not exceeding 
$5.00 is payable, an eligible person is responsible for payment of $5.00. 

3. Section 8 of the regulations is amended 



110 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023 

(a) in subsection (1), by the deletion of the words “subsection (2) 
or (3),” and the substitution of the words “subsection (2), (3) or 
(4),”; 

(b) by the revocation of clause (2)(e) and the substitution of the 
following: 

(e) the first $20 of the cost of each package of cartridges, prefilled 
syringes or prefilled pens of diabetes medication dispensed. 

(c) by the addition of the following after subsection (3): 

Exception 

(4) Notwithstanding subsections (2) and (3), where the benefit dispensed is a 
benefit designated in the formulary for which a co-payment not exceeding 
$5 is payable, an eligible person is responsible for payment of $5. 

4. Section 11 of the regulations is amended 

(a) in subsection (1), by the deletion of the words “subsections (2) 
and (3),” and the substitution of the words “subsection (2), (3) 
or (4), as applicable,”; and 

(b) by the addition of the following after subsection (3): 

Exception 

(4) Notwithstanding subsections (2) and (3), where the benefit dispensed is a 
benefit designated in the formulary for which a co-payment not exceeding 
$5.00 is payable, an eligible person is responsible for payment of the lesser 
of $5.00 and the amount that would be payable under subsection (2) or (3). 

5.(1) Clause 14(2)(b) of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

(b) the lesser of 

(i) the applicable amount set out in Schedule B based on the 
eligible person’s household income, and 

(ii) the remaining cost of the benefit. 

(2) Subclause 14(3)(a)(ii) of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 



May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 111 

(ii) twenty per cent of the applicable amount set out in 
Schedule B based on the eligible person’s household 
income; and 

6. Schedule B to the regulations is revoked and Schedule B as set out in 
the Schedule to these regulations is substituted. 

7. Schedule D to the regulations is revoked and Schedule D as set out in 
the Schedule to these regulations is substituted. 

8. (1) Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on June 1, 
2023. 

(2) Section 7 of these regulations comes into force on July 1, 2023. 

SCHEDULE 

SCHEDULE B 

HIGH COST DRUG PROGRAM CO-PAYMENT 

 

Household Income Ranges   Co-Payment 

$0 – $14,000 $7 

$14,001 - $15,999  $25  

$16,000 – $17,999  $32  

$18,000 - $19,999 $40 

$20,000 - $21,999 $48 

$22,000 - $23,999 $57 

$24,000 - $25,999 $68 

$26,000 - $27,999 $79 

$28,000 - $29,999 $91 

$30,000 - $31,999 $103 

$32,000 - $33,999 $117 

$34,000 - $35,999 $131 

$36,000 - $37,999 $146 

$38,000 - $39,999 $162 

$40,000 - $41,999 $179 

$42,000 - $43,999 $197 



112 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023 

$44,000 - $45,999 $216 

$46,000 - $47,999 $235 

$48,000 - $49,999 $255 

$50,000 - $51,999 $287 

$52,000 - $53,999 $320 

$54,000 - $55,999 $355 

$56,000 - $57,999 $392 

$58,000 - $59,999 $430 

$60,000 - $61,999 $470 

$62,000 - $63,999 $512 

$64,000 - $65,999 $555 

$66,000 - $67,999 $600 

$68,000 - $69,999 $647 

$70,000 - $71,999 $695 

$72,000 - $73,999 $745 

$74,000 - $75,999 $797 

$76,000 - $77,999 $850 

$78,000 - $79,999 $905 

$80,000 - $81,999 $962 

$82,000 - $83,999 $1,020 

$84,000 - $85,999 $1,080 

$86,000 - $87,999 $1,142 

$88,000 - $89,999 $1,205 

$90,000 - $91,999 $1,270 

$92,000 - $93,999 $1,337 

$94,000 - $95,999 $1,405 

$96,000 - $97,999 $1,475 

$98,000 - $99,999 $1,547 

$100,000 - $109,999 $1,684 

$110,000 - $119,999 $1,893 

$120,000 - $129,999 $2,109 

$130,000 - $139,999  $2,334 

$140,000 - $149,999  $2,568 

$150,000 - $159,999  $2,825 

$160,000 - $169,999 $3,108 



May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 113 

$170,000 - $179,999 $3,418 

$180,000 - $189,999 $3,760 

$190,000 - $199,999 $4,136 

$200,000 - $399,999 $6,204 

$400,000 - $599,999 $7,755 

$600,000 - $799,999 $9,048 

$800,000 - $999,999 $10,179 

≥ $1,000,000 $11,310 

SCHEDULE D 

CATASTROPHIC DRUG PROGRAM 

ELIGIBLE COSTS 

Income Eligible Costs (as a percentage of 

total costs) 

$0 - $19,999 3.00% 

$20,000 - $29,999 3.25% 

$30,000 - $39,999 3.50% 

$40,000 - $49,999 3.75% 

$50,000 - $59,999 4.00% 

$60,000 - $69,999 4.25% 

$70,000 - $79,999 4.50% 

$80,000 - $89,999 4.75% 

$90,000 - $99,999 5.00% 

$100,000 - $109,999 5.25% 

$110,000 - $119,999 5.50% 

$120,000 - $129,999 5.75% 

$130,000 - $139,999 6.00% 

$140,000 - $149,999 6.25% 

≥ $150,000  6.50% 

 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 

SECTION 1 revokes and replaces the definition of “spouse” in the regulations to 

define it outright instead of referring to a definition in the Family Law Act that 

contains time requirements related to common-law cohabitation. 

 

SECTION 2 amends section 5 of the regulations to provide for a co-payment of 

$5.00 for certain drugs designated in the formulary under the Seniors Drug 

Program. 



114 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023 

 

SECTION 3 amends section 8 of the regulations to provide for a co-payment of 

$5.00 for certain drugs designated in the formulary under the Diabetes Drug 

Program. It also sets out the co-payment for injectable diabetes drugs in cartridges, 

prefilled syringes or prefilled pens. 

 

SECTION 4 amends section 11 of the regulations to provide for a co-payment for 

certain drugs designated in the formulary under the Family Health Benefit Drug 

Program of the lesser of $5.00 and the amount that would otherwise be payable 

under the program. 

 

SECTION 5 amends section 14 of the regulations to clarify the co-payment under 

the High Cost Drug Program. 

 

SECTION 6 revokes and replaces Schedule B to the regulations to update the 

amounts payable based on household income under the High Cost Drug Program. 

 

SECTION 7 revokes and replaces Schedule D to the regulations to update the 

eligible costs based on household income under the Catastrophic Drug Program. 

 

SECTION 8 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council  

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

EC2023-335 

 

HEALTH AND DENTAL SERVICES COST 
ASSISTANCE ACT 

HEALTH AND DENTAL SERVICES COST ASSISTANCE 
REGULATIONS AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 5, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to section 19 of the Health and Dental Services Cost Assistance Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-1.21, Council made the following regulations: 



May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 115 

1. Clause 1(1)(d) of the Health and Dental Services Cost Assistance Act 
Health and Dental Services Cost Assistance Regulations (EC728/20) is 
revoked and the following substituted: 

(d) “spouse” means an individual who, in respect of another person, 

(i) is married to the other person, 

(ii) has entered into a marriage with the other person that is 
voidable or void, or 

(iii) is not married to the other person but is cohabiting with 
the other person in a conjugal relationship. 

2. These regulations come into force on May 13, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 revokes and replaces the definition of “spouse” in the regulations to 

define it outright instead of referring to a definition in the Family Law Act that 

contains time requirements related to common-law cohabitation. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council  

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

EC2023-336 

 

HEALTH INFORMATION ACT 

HEALTH INFORMATION REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 5, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to section 81 of the Health Information Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-

1.41, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Clause 7(1)(b) of the Health Information Act Health Information 
Regulations (EC359/17) is amended by the addition of the following 
immediately preceding subclause (i): 



116 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023 

(0.i) dietitian, 

2. These regulations come into force on May 13, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends clause 7(1)(b) of the regulations to add “dietitian” to the list 

of regulated health professionals who may apply for access to the Drug 

Information System. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council  

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

EC2023-337 

 

KING'S PRINTER ACT 

REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 5, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to subsection 8(2) of the King's Printer Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. K-1, 

Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Queen’s Printer Act Regulations (740/89) are amended 

(a) in the title of the Regulations by the deletion of the words 
“QUEEN’S PRINTER ACT” and the substitution of the 
words “KING’S PRINTER ACT”; and 

(b) by the deletion of the words “CHAPTER Q-1” and the 
substitution of the words “Chapter K-1”. 

2. The enacting clause is amended by the deletion of the words “Queen’s 
Printer Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-1” and the substitution of the words 
“King’s Printer Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. K-1”. 



May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 117 

3 These regulations come into force on May 13, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTIONS 1 and 2 change references to the name of the Act for consistency with 

the King’s Printer Act. 

 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council  

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

EC2023-338 

 

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT 

NOTIFIABLE DISEASES AND CONDITIONS AND 
COMMUNICABLE DISEASES REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 
 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 5, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to section 72 of the Public Health Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-30.1, 

Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 1.1(1) of the Public Health Act Notifiable Diseases and 
Conditions and Communicable Diseases Regulations (EC560/13) is 
amended 

(a) in clause (e), by the addition of the following after subclause 
(viii): 

(viii.1) respiratory syncytial virus, 

(b) in clause (m), by the revocation of subclauses (i) to (viii) and 
the substitution of the following: 

(i) anaplasmosis, 

(ii) anthrax, 

(iii) arbovirus, 



118 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023 

(iv) babesiosis, 

(v) brucellosis, 

(vi) Lyme disease, 

(vii) malaria, 

(viii) mpox, 

(ix) plague, 

(x) rabies, 

(xi) tularaemia; 

2. Subclause 9.1(5)(b)(iv.1) of the regulations is revoked and the 
following substituted: 

(iv.1) mpox, 

3. These regulations come into force on May 13, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 adds respiratory syncytial virus to the list of notifiable diseases 

transmitted by respiratory routes, adds anaplasmosis and babesiosis to the list of 

vectorborne or other zoonotic diseases, and amends the name of the disease 

originally known as monkeypox to mpox. 

 

SECTION 2 amends the name of the disease originally known as monkeypox to 

mpox. 

 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council  

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

  



May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 119 

EC2023-339 

 

SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT 

TICKET REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 5, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to section 10 of the Summary Proceedings Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-

9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. (1) Part 24.1 of Schedule 2 to the Summary Proceedings Act Ticket 
Regulations (EC58/08) is amended by the revocation of items 7 to 11. 

(2) Schedule 2 to the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after Part 27: 

PART 27.1 

FOREST FIRE PROTECTION ACT 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-13.2 

 

Item 

Number 

 

Column I 
Offence 

Column II 

Section 
Column III 

Penalty for out of court 

settlement 

 
1    Where fire permitted, person failing to make every reasonable 

effort to prevent fire from spreading ….…………………. 

 

6(1) 

$3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 

2    Where fire permitted, person leaving fire unattended when not 
completely extinguished …..……..........…………………. 

 
6(1) 

 3,000 (individual) 
10,000 (corporation) 

3    Person igniting or causing to be ignited fire on privately owned 

land without owner’s permission in non-emergency 
situation………………………………………………..… 

 

 
6(2) 

 

 3,000 (individual) 
10,000 (corporation) 

4    Person in charge of forestry operation, or other activity, 

conducted in forest or within 50 metres of forest failing to 
provide and maintain at the place of the forestry operation 

required firefighting equipment …..… 

 

 
 

6(3) 

 

 
 3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 

5    Person operating in forest or within 200 metres of forest any 
burner, engine, incinerator or other spark-emitting outlet not 

provided with an adequate device for arresting sparks  

 
 

6(4) 

 
 3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 

6    Person in charge of forestry operation or owner of land failing to 
ensure liquid fuels stored or handled within 30 metres of 

forest are stored and handled in accordance with regulations 

………………………………………………… 

 
 

 

6(5) 

 
 

 3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 
7    Person who is aware fire has started and exists in forest where 

fire suppression operations have not been started failing to 

notify Emergency 911 service as soon as possible ………. 

 

 

7 

 

 3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 
8    Person starting or igniting fire during fire season in or within 200 

metres of forest where the fire to be started or ignited is a not 

Category 1 fire as set out in section 12 of the Act.. 

 

 

9(1)(a) 

 

 3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 



120 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023 

9   Person starting or igniting fire during fire season in or within 200 
metres of forest without a valid burning permit issued under 

section 13 of the Act for the category of fire specified in that 

section ………………………………….. 

 
 

 

9(1)(b) 

 
 

 3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 
10  During fire season, person who is in or within 200 metres of 

forest throwing, dropping or otherwise depositing a burning 

match, cigarette, cigar or other smoking material or live coals, 
hot ashes or another burning substance  …... 

 

 

 
9(2) 

 

 

 3,000 (individual) 
10,000 (corporation) 

11  During fire season, person failing to extinguish a burning match, 

cigarette, cigar or other smoking material or live coals, hot 
ashes or another burning substance the person threw, dropped 

or otherwise deposited in or within 200 metres of forest 

………………………………………… 

 

 
 

 

9(2) 

 

 
 

 3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 
12  While fire closure order is in force, person igniting or causing to 

be ignited an open fire in a part of the province to which the 

order applies …………………………………………. 

 

 

10(2) 

 

 3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 
13  Person starting, igniting, tending, fueling or making use of, or 

causing to be started or ignited, a fire in or within 200 metres 

of a forest on a non-burning day …………..…….. 

 

 

12(4) 

 

 3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 
14  Person starting or igniting, or causing to be started or ignited, a 

Category 2, 3 or 4 fire in or within 200 metres of a forest 

without obtaining a permit for that category of fire …… 

 

 

13(4) 

 

 3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 
15  Holder of a permit, and any person acting under the instructions 

or on behalf of the permit holder, failing to comply with all 

applicable terms and conditions of permit . 

 

 

14(2) 

 

 3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 
16  Forest fire occurring due to person’s carelessness and started 

without person obtaining burning permit ………………... 

 

16(3) 

 3,000 (individual) 

10,000 (corporation) 

2. These regulations come into force on May 13, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 

SECTION 1 revokes items 7 to 11 in Part 24.1 of the Summary Proceedings Act 

Ticket Regulations (EC58/08) since these offence provisions contained in the 

Fire Prevention Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-11 have been repealed. The section 

adds a new Part 27.1 to Schedule 2 of the Ticket Regulations to specify the 

summary offences and fine amounts for an out of court settlement for offences 

set out in the Forest Fire Protection Act. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council  

and Secretary to Cabinet 
 

  



May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 121 

EC2023-340 

 

SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT 

TICKET REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 5, 2023.) 

 

Pursuant to section 10 of the Summary Proceedings Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-

9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Part 46 of Schedule 2 to the Summary Proceedings Act Ticket 
Regulations (EC58/08) is amended by the addition of the following 
after item 6: 

6.1  Tourism operator listing or advertising tourism 

establishment through platform operator without 
including valid license number ..…………….….. 

 

2(7) 

1,000 (1st offence) 

2,000 (2nd or subsequent offence) 

2. These regulations come into force on May 13, 2023. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 amends Part 46 of Schedule 2 to the Summary Proceedings Act Ticket 

Regulations (EC58/08) to add a new item 6.1 that establishes that a contravention of 

subsection 2(7) of the Tourism Industry Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-3.3, is an offence 

that may be dealt with by means of a ticket. Subsection 2(7) of the Tourism Industry Act 

provides that it is an offence for a tourism operator to list or advertise a tourism 

establishment through a platform operator without including a valid license number for 

the tourism establishment. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Daniel M. Campbell 

Clerk of the Executive Council  

and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 

 

 

 



122 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13, 2023 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

D-14.1 Drug Cost Assistance Act 

Drug Cost Assistance Program 

Regulations 

 
EC367/14 

 
s.(1)(h) [R&S] 

s.5(1) 

s.5(4) [added] 

s.8(1) 

s.8(2)(e) [R&S] 

s.8(4) [added] 
s.11(1) 

s.11(4) [added] 

s.14(2)(b) [R&S] 
s.14(3)(a)(ii) [R&S] 

Sched. B [R&S] 

[eff] June 1/2023 
 

Sched. D [R&S] 

[eff] July 1/2023 

 
EC2023-317 

(02.05.2023) 

 
109-114 

      

H-1.21 Health and Dental Services Cost 

Assistance Act 

Health and Dental Services Cost 

Assistance Regulations  

 

 
EC728/20 

 

 
s.1(1)(d) [R&S] 

[eff] May 13/2023 

 

 
EC2023-335 

(05.05.2023) 

 

 
114-115 

      
H-1.41 Health Information Act 

Health Information Regulations 

 

EC359/17 

 

s.7(1)(b)(0.i) 

   [added] 
[eff] May 13/2023 

 

EC2023-336 

(05.05.2023) 

 

115-116 

      

K-1 King’s Printer Act 

Regulations 
 
EC740/89 

 
Title 

Chapter No. 

Enact Clause 
[eff] May 13/2023 

 
EC2023-337 

(05.05.2023) 

 
116-117 

      
P-30.1 Public Health Act 

Notifiable Diseases and Conditions 

and Communicable Diseases 
Regulations 

 

EC560/13 

 

s.1.1(1)(e)(viii.1) 

   [added] 
s.1.1(1)(m)(i) 

   [R&S] 

s.1.1(1)(m)(ii) 
   [R&S] 

s.1.1(1)(m)(iii) 

   [R&S] 

s.1.1(1)(m)(iv) 

   [R&S] 

s.1.1(1)(m)(v) 
   [R&S] 

s.1.1(1)(m)(vi) 

   [R&S] 
s.1.1(1)(m)(vii) 

   [R&S] 

s.1.1(1)(m)(viii) 
   [R&S] 

 

EC2023-338 

(05.05.2023) 

 

117-118 



May 13, 2023 ROYAL GAZETTE 123 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

s.1.1(1)(m)(ix) 
   [added] 

s.1.1(1)(m)(x) 

   [added] 

s.1.1(1)(m)(xi) 

   [added] 

s.9.1(5)(b)(iv.1) 
   [R&S] 

[eff] May 13, 2023 

      
S-9 Summary Proceedings Act 

Ticket Regulations 

 

EC58/08 

 

Sched. 2, Part 24.1,  

   Item 7 [rev] 
Sched. 2, Part 24.1,  

   Item 8 [rev] 

Sched. 2, Part 24.1,  
   Item 9 [rev] 

Sched. 2, Part 24.1,  

   Item 10 [rev] 
Sched. 2, Part 24.1,  

   Item 11 [rev] 

Sched. 2, Part 27.1 
   [added] 

[eff] May 13, 2023 

 

EC2023-339 

(05.05.2023) 

 

119-120 

      
S-9 Summary Proceedings Act 

Ticket Regulations 

 

EC58/08 

 

Sched. 2, Part 46,  

   Item 6.1 [added] 
[eff] May 13/2023 

 

EC2023-340 

(05.05.2023) 

 

121 

 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	LONG-TERM CARE SUBSIDIZATION ACT - CATEGORIES AND RATES OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT - Justice of the Peace Appointment
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT and VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACT - Justice of the Peace Appointment and Designation
	NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE QUIETING OF TITLES ACT
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (3)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	DRUG COST ASSISTANCE ACT - Drug Cost Assistance Program Regulations Amendment
	HEALTH AND DENTAL SERVICES COST ASSISTANCE ACT - Health and Dental Services Cost Assistance Regulations Amendment
	HEALTH INFORMATION ACT - Health Information Regulations Amendment
	KING'S PRINTER ACT - Regulations Amendment
	PUBLIC HEALTH ACT - Notifiable Diseases and Conditions and Communicable Diseases Regulations Amendment
	SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT - Ticket Regulations Amendment
	SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT - Ticket Regulations Amendment
	PART II INDEX




